
Omaha Public Schools

2021-22 “Budget at a Glance”



$327,291,463

$268,285,985

$45,678,679

$431,113,914

$40,800,000
$6,030,000

Total Revenue

Levied Funds (2)

State Aid

Other Local 

Receipts

Bond Proceeds & 

Cash Reserves

Federal Receipts & Other
Other State Receipts

$690,000,000
$212,681,884

$211,135,500

$5,382,657

Total Expenses

General Fund

Spl. Bldg. Fund

Bond Fund

Qualified Capital Purpose 

Undertaking Fund (QCPUF)

(1) Data above does not include $206m of expected grants funds activity

(2) Total revenue and expenses do not include a 1% county treasurer commission

Higher revenue and expenses in 2021-22 are primarily due to bond-related activities

General fund expenditures are increasing slightly in 2021-22; up 3.6%

Proposed Budget (1)
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$327,291,463

$268,285,985

$45,678,679

$431,113,914

$40,800,000 $6,030,000

Total Revenue

Levied Funds (1)

State Aid

Other Local 

Receipts

Bond Proceeds & 

Cash Reserves

Federal Receipts & OtherOther State Receipts

(1) Total revenue and expenses do not include a 1% county treasurer commission

(2) The total levy shown includes $0.002010 for the early leave incentive levy exclusion (not shown in the pie chart) and also includes a 1% county treasurer commission

$269,226,836 

$44,581,884 

$10,000,000 
$3,482,743 

Levied Funds Breakout - $327,291,463 (1)

Total Levy (1.233098) (2)

General Fund

Levy: $1.014334

Bond Fund

Levy: $0.167966

Qual. Cap. Purpose Fund

Levy: .013122
Special Bldg. Fund

Levy: $0.037676

Property Valuations

2020-21 - $25,430,909,468

2021-22 - $26,810,334,583

Change From Prior Year – 5.4%

Proposed Revenue Budget and Levy
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Omaha Public Schools
2021-22 General Fund Budget Only
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General Fund Revenue

$690 million, an increase of $24 million, 3.6%   

Certified valuations for Douglas and Sarpy counties increased by 5% from 

prior year.  This valuation increase will generate an additional $7.3 million 

in property tax revenue in 2021-22. This increase is offset by a $16 million 

decline in state aid and a decline in the overall levy rate for 2021-22.

General Fund Expenses

$690 million, an increase of $24 million, 3.6% 

The proposed budget includes $45.1 million of spending on non-recurring, 

one-time initiatives.  These projects are funded by excess general fund 

reserves and have no impact on the proposed levy for 2021-22

Property Tax 
Receipts, 39%

State Aid, 
39%

Excess Cash 
Reserves, 8%

Other Local 
Receipts, 

7%

Other State 
Receipts, 6%

Federal Receipts 
& Other, 1%

Salaries and Benefits, 
75%

Purchased 
Services, 13%

Supplies and 
Materials, 5%

Excess Cash Rsv 
Projects, 6% Equipment and 

Other, 1%



Student Growth
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For the 2021-22 school year, enrollment is estimated to be 52,481

48,000 49,000 50,000 51,000 52,000 53,000 54,000

2011-12

2012-13

2013-14

2014-15

2015-16

2016-17

2017-18

2018-19

2019-20

2020-21

2021-22 Est

Omaha Public School PK-12 Membership

OPS continues to experience growth in enrollment

Enrollment continues to increase; growing from 50,378 students in 2011-

12 to an expected enrollment of 52,481 students in 2021-22.  This 

represents an increase of 4.2% over the last 10 years.



Investing In The Future
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Effectively utilizing available resources

The Omaha Public Schools budget reflects a balanced approach; 

responsibly using available financial resources to invest in programs, 

students, staff, technology, and facilities.

Examples of key investments in 2021-22:

Programs and Students

▪ Elementary Math Curriculum - $8.1 million

▪ Secondary Math Curriculum - $7.8 million

▪ Secondary World Languages Curriculum - $2.2 million

▪ Special Education Reading Intervention Curriculum - $0.5 million

Facilities

▪ FF&E, Supplies, and Materials for New Schools - $22.3 million (Non-Bond-Funded Items)

▪ Facilities Study - $3.5 million

Technology

▪ Technology For Students, Classrooms, and Infrastructure - $3.8 million

Staff

▪ Compensation and Benefits - $18.8 million (Includes Staff for New Schools)



Instructional Support
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Resources allocated where they matter most 
79% of the General Fund is designated for instructional support 

services.  This includes regular instruction, special education, student 

support, instructional support, and school administration.

2019-20 Average Cost Per Pupil (1)

Statewide Average: $13,558

OPS Average: $12,840 (2.4% increase from prior year)

Total General Fund Spending Instructional Support Breakout

Instructional 
Support, 79%

Building and 
Grounds, 9%

Student 
Transport., 6%

Business 
Support 

Services, 4%

Board and 
District Admin., 

2%

Regular Instruction, 
68%

Special 
Education, 

14%

School 

Administration, 
8%

Student 
Support, 7%

Instructional Support, 
3%

(1) Most recent year available



2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

Historical Tax Levy Rates - OPS Only

General Fund Special Building Fund Bond Fund Qualified Capital Purpose Fund

1.2047
1.24401.2297

1.19831.2020
1.24081.24671.24501.2574

1.2331

Property Tax History
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2020-21 Tax Levy Rates For Douglas/Sarpy County School Districts



State Aid For Public Schools
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State aid to all school districts

All school districts in the state of Nebraska receive some form of 

state aid.  That aid is in the form of allocated income taxes, 

equalization aid (TEEOSA), net option funding, and community 

achievement plan aid.

While OPS’s state aid has increased over the last 10 years, it has 

been relatively flat (and trending lower) over the last 4 years. 
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Qualified and Committed Staff
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7,080 Full-Time Positions(1)

Omaha Public Schools is committed to recruiting and retaining highly 

qualified staff.  A highly trained and qualified staff is the most essential 

component of a successful school district.  Our goal is to aggressively 

pursue the most talented and accomplished individuals to maintain a 

highly effective staff across the district.

4,401 

2,013 

328 316 

22 
Teachers, Principals,
Supervisors, Classroom
Staff

Paraprofessionals,
Transportation, Nutrition,
and Other Student Support

District Leadership and
Office Staff

Professional and Technical
Staff

Head Start

(1) Filled positions as of August 31, 2021 



Educational Service Unit No. 19
2021-22 Proposed Budget Summary
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ESU No. 19 Revenue

$20 million, an increase of $750 thousand, 3.9%   

Slight decreases in state aid and local receipts were offset by 

slight increases in property tax revenue as a result of a 5.4% 

valuation increase (no change in the levy rate).

Local Receipts, 
63%

Property 
Tax 

Receipts, 
20%

State Aid, 
14%

Cash Reserves, 3%

Total Levy: $0.015000

ESU No. 19 Expenses

$20 million, an increase of $750 thousand, 3.9%   

The ESU provides certain core services to the district.  Those 

services include staff professional development, printing and 

publication services, technology, and technology support.

Salaries and 
Benefits, 54%

Purchased 
Services, 31%

Supplies and 
Materials, 14%

Equipment and 
Other, 1%



As part of our 

ongoing 

commitment to 

full transparency, 

the District’s 

detailed budgets 

are available at 

https://openbook.

ops.org/
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Open Book

https://openbook.ops.org/



